RESOLUTION NO. 1273

A RESOLUTION OF THE WILSONVILLE CITY COUNCIL SUPPORTING THE APPLICATION OF CHEMWEST SYSTEMS INC., FOR FUNDING THROUGH THE OREGON BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT FUND.

WHEREAS, the Wilsonville City Council finds that the expansion of Chemwest Systems Inc. will foster economic growth in support of the legislative policy set forth in ORS 285.403; and,

WHEREAS, ORS 285.413 requires a recommendation from the local governing body before the approval of an Oregon Business Development Fund project by the State of Oregon; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the proposed project is permitted under the City's acknowledged Comprehensive Plan and is consistent with all applicable adopted economic development plans and policies; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the completion of the proposed project within the City of Wilsonville would be in the best interests of the citizens of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

That the City requests the Economic Development Commission and the State of Oregon to assist in the financing of the proposed project within the City of Wilsonville, through the Oregon Business Development Fund, secured by the improvements as provided by ORS 285.413.

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Wilsonville at a regular meeting thereof this 20th day of May, 1996, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this date.

GERALD A. KRUMMEL, Mayor

ATTEST:

Sandra C. King, City Recorder

SUMMARY of votes:

Mayor Krummel
Councilor Lehan
Councilor Hawkins
Councilor Leo
Yes
Yes

Councilor Leahy $\frac{1}{Ye}$